

No. 19-70115

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL FAMILY FARM COALITION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents,

and

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Intervenor-Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

**INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT MONSANTO COMPANY'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Philip J. Perry
Richard P. Bress
Stacey L. VanBelleghem
Andrew D. Prins
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
*Counsel for Intervenor-Respondent
Monsanto Company*

July 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING	7
I. The Panel’s Jurisdictional Holding Warrants <i>En Banc</i> Rehearing	7
II. The Panel’s <i>De Novo</i> Review Of EPA’s Cost/Benefit Analysis Warrants <i>En Banc</i> Rehearing	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Allegheny Defense Project, v. FERC,
 No. 17-1098, __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 3525547 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....11, 12, 13

Arkansas v. Oklahoma,
 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....18

Ass’n of Pac. Fisheries v. EPA,
 615 F.2d 794 (9th Cir. 1980)15, 16

Biestek v. Berryhill,
 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019).....13

Columbia Broad. Sys. v. United States,
 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....11

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
 847 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2017)7

Dandino, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
 729 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2013)9, 10

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
 735 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013)14

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
 857 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2017)13

Nat’l Family Farm Coal. v. EPA,
 747 F. App’x 646 (9th Cir. 2019).....4

Nehmer v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
 494 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2007)10

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA,
 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)3

Selco Supply Co. v. EPA,
 632 F.2d 863 (8th Cir. 1980)10

Utah v. EPA,
750 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2014) 10

Virginia Electric & Power Company v. EPA,
610 F.2d 187 (4th Cir. 1979) 12

W. Union Tel. Co. v. FCC,
773 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 11

STATUTES

7 U.S.C.
§ 136(bb) 3
§ 136a(a) 3
§ 136a(c) 3
§ 136a(c)(5)(D) 16
§ 136j(a)(2)(G)..... 16
§ 136n(b)..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1)..... 13

30 U.S.C. § 816(a) 13

RULES

Circuit Rule 41-1 7

ORDERS AND REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 23.6 5, 8

45 Fed. Reg. 26,046 (1980) 9

50 Fed. Reg. 7268 (1985) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EPA, Final Cancellation Order for Three Dicamba Products (June 8, 2020) 7

Robert Klein *et al.*, *Considerations for Postemergence Dicamba-Based Herbicide Applications to Corn*, Univ. Of Neb.-Lincoln (May 31, 2018),
<http://cropwatch.unl.edu/2018/considerations-post-herbicide-dicamba-applications-corn>..... 15
